
07/18/23 
AMEND.AGR

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

This Amendment of the Agreement, entered into this _____ day of August, 2024, by 
and between RIVERROCK REAL ESTATE GROUP, a California corporation (hereinafter referred to 
as “Agent”) as agent for the CITY OF ALAMEDA, a municipal corporation (hereinafter "the City") 
and KLINTON KEHOE dba PATROL SOLUTIONS, LLC, a (California Limited Liability 
Company) whose address is 790 Folsom Street, 1st Floor, San Francisco, CA 94107, (hereinafter 
"Provider"), is made with reference to the following: 

RECITALS: 

A. On May 15, 2022, an agreement was entered into by and between Agent, as agent for 
the City, and Provider (hereinafter "Agreement") in an amount not to exceed $304,000.00, for 
security services at Alameda Point. 

B. The City and Provider desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions 
set forth herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties as 
follows: 

1. Paragraph 1, TERM, of the Agreement is modified to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement shall commence on the 15th day of May 2022, and shall 
terminate on the 14th day of May 2025, unless terminated earlier as set forth herein. 

2. Paragraph 3, COMPENSATION TO PROVIDER, is modified to read as follows:

a. By the 7th day of each month, Provider shall submit to the City an invoice for the total
amount of work done the previous month.  Pricing and accounting of charges are to be according to 
the fee schedule as set forth in Exhibit A-3 and incorporated herein by this reference.  Extra work 
must be approved in writing by the City Manager or his/her designee prior to performance and shall 
be paid on a Time and Material basis as set forth in Exhibit A-3.  

FY 23-24 total compensation shall not exceed $316,768.00. Fuel shall be billed separately. 
FY 24-25 total compensation shall not exceed $328,805.00. Fuel shall be billed separately.

Total three-year compensation for Agreement and First Amendment shall not exceed 
$949,573.00. 

4. Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms and covenants set forth in the
Agreement shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect. 

Signatures on following page 

Docusign Envelope ID: 9FB6FFE3-8790-40F7-824D-B30A0C168406Docusign Envelope ID: B5CC6708-566B-4160-8FC3-44A1DDFF7A92

8

Exhibit 2

1



Docusign Envelope ID: 9FB6FFE3-8790-40F7-824D-B30A0C168406

KLINTON KEHOE dba

Docusign Envelope ID: B5CC6708-566B-4160-8FC3-44A1DDFF7A92

2



Based on Data from Bureau of Labor Statistics

Exhibit A-3
Compensation Calculation for FY 23-24 and FY 24-25

FY 22-23 Not to Exceed
May 23 Adjustment 5.60%
FY 23-24 Not to exceed
May 24 adjustment 3.67%
FY 24/25 Not to exceed

Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U)

Series 
Title:

Area:
Item:
Base 
Period:
Years:

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Annual

2021 304.387 309.419 309.497 311.167 313.265 315.805 309.721
2022 320.195 324.878 330.539 328.871 332.062 331.222 327.060
2023 337.173 338.496 340.056 340.094 341.219 339.915 339.050
2024 345.151 351.247

May 23 adjustment 5.60%
May 24 adjustment 3.67%

304,000.00$         

321,024.00$         

332,805.58$         

Original Data Value

All items in San Francisco-Oakland-
Hayward, CA, all urban consumers, not 
seasonally adjusted
San Francisco-Oakland-Hayward, CA
All items
1982-84=100

2014 to 2024

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics Generated on: June 18, 2024 (03:41:16 PM)3



Docusign Envelope ID: 9FB6FFE3-8790-40F7-824D-B30A0C168406Docusign Envelope ID: B5CC6708-566B-4160-8FC3-44A1DDFF7A92

8/8/2024

4



PI-CA-003 (04/14) 

Page 1 of 2 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:  

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM 

With respect to  coverage  provided  by  this  endorsement, the  provisions of the  Coverage  Form  apply  
unless modified by the endorsement. 

A. SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, A. Coverage, 1. Who Is An Insured is
 amended by adding the following: 

 The following are also "insureds": 

 Any person or organization for whom you are required by an “insured contract” to procure “bodily   
 injury”  or “property damage” liability  insurance arising  out of the operation of a covered "auto'' with  
 your permission.  However, this additional insurance does not apply to: 

1. The owner or anyone else from whom you hire or borrow a covered "auto."  This exception does  
  not apply if the covered "auto" is a "trailer” connected to a covered "auto” you own; 

2. Your "employee” if the covered “auto" is owned by that "employee” or a member of his or her  
  household; 

3. Anyone using a covered "auto” while he or she is working in a business of selling, servicing,  
  repairing, parking or storing "autos" unless that business is yours; 

4. Anyone other than your "employees," partners (if you are a partnership), members (if you are a  
  limited liability company), or a lessee or borrower or any of their "employees," while moving  
  property to or from a covered "auto''; or 

5. A partner (if you are a partnership), or a member (if you are a limited liability company) for  
  covered ''auto” owned by him or her or a member of his or her household. 

B. The “insured contract” must be in effect during the policy period shown in the Declarations and must  
 have been executed prior to the “bodily injury” or “property damage”. 

C. This person or organization is an “insured” only to the extent you are liable due to your ongoing 
 operations for that “insured”, whether the work is performed by you or for you, and only to the extent  
 you are held liable for an “accident” occurring while a covered “auto” is being driven by you or one of  
 your employees. 

D. There is no coverage provided to this person or organization for “bodily injury” to its employees or for 
 “property damage” to its property. 

E. Coverage for this person or organization shall be limited to the extent of your negligence or fault  
 according to the applicable principles of comparative negligence or fault. 

F. The defense of any claim or “suit” must be tendered by this person or organization as soon as  
 practicable to all other insurers which potentially provide insurance for such claim or “suit”. 

G. A person’s or organization’s status as an “insured” under this endorsement ends when your  
 operations for that “insured” are completed. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 9FB6FFE3-8790-40F7-824D-B30A0C168406Docusign Envelope ID: B5CC6708-566B-4160-8FC3-44A1DDFF7A92

5



PI-CA-003 (04/14) 

Page 2 of 2 

H.   The coverage extended to any additional insured by this endorsement is limited to, and subject to all 
 terms, conditions, and exclusions of the Coverage Part to which this endorsement is attached.  

 In addition, coverage shall not exceed the terms and conditions that are required by the terms of the 
 written agreement to add any “insured,” or to procure insurance. 

I.   The following additional exclusions apply:  

 The  insurance  afforded  to  any  person  or  organization  as  an  “insured”  under  this endorsement 
 does not apply to “loss”: 

1. Which occurs prior to the date your contract is effective with such person or organization; 

2.   Arising out of the sole negligence of any person or organization that would not be an “insured”  
  except for this endorsement; or 

3. Which occurs after you returned the leased or rented “auto” to the lessor or the policy period  
  ends, whichever occurs first. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 9FB6FFE3-8790-40F7-824D-B30A0C168406Docusign Envelope ID: B5CC6708-566B-4160-8FC3-44A1DDFF7A92

6



������������	
��

��

�����
����
��
����

��������������������������� !��"��#�������

��"� ����"���!�����������!���������� !��"����!$�"���%���"�&���"'&�(����������!�������'�

)*+,-)./012-.3./*)4+5/6.-)*+.)718,49:))78.5-.)2.50),*)452.;<889:

6./.258)8,5=,8,*9)0.8<>.)./012-.3./*?)
-.4<2,*9)-.2@,4.-)

A��������!������������������� !��"���!�$����� ���!����������(���B�

4133.24,58)6./.258)8,5=,8,*9)41@.256.)752*)

������ ���!������������!������������������(�����C����������������������������$����������������!����"���"�
"�$�!������!��������C����������!���!�$����� ���!����������"�'������ "�����"���"�"�$�!�����������&�����
��!��&�"�����������������������������"�$�!�����!����������������C"� ��$��"�$�!���������"�D��� ���!������
����"�&� ����������!(����������������������!������'���A��������(���������� ���!�������������������
��� !��"�����������������"�$�!������!�$�����D�����������!������'��E�!�"����������������������"���"�
"�$�!����&�"��� �����������"��"���!�"��(�!����'

4FGHIJKH)5LLMNOJPMH) 8NQNR)FS),TUVIJTOH) 7JKH)W)

�����������!�������X���������Y� � Z
&���&���� �

[���!"!���� \���������" !����
��!$�"��������

�

]���"������������ Z��&���� �

]���"������������̂�_C�������X���!�������!���� 
����!�� �

� ���������!�����������̂�̀����̀����� Z�&a��� 


� ���������!�����������̂���������_�!������ Za�����!����� 


_�����������������"��������������#�$�!������!�_��������� Z
a&���� 


b������������� !���̂�̀!��������c�������� !��� ��"� ���� 


b������������� !���̂�]�����!������� ��!$���!��� ��"� ���� 


b������������� !���̂�]�����!�&�������!��&��!������!�����
�!������

��"� ���� 
�

b������������� !���̂������!������������_d �������̂�b ������"�
���� ��[����X�d �!������������b�!�������[����Y� �

��"� ���� e�

b������������� !���̂��!����!�������!����� ��"� ���� e

b������������� !���̂�̀���f���b������������� !����D��#���!�"�� ��"� ���� e

��������X������������b�!�������#���!�"� ������D������ Za�&���� a

A!�����!����X���������X�"�$�!��b�������%���!��A��\�� #��!���"������ a�

� ������������_$�������%"" !!��"�&�%������&�#������!�� ��� ��"� ���� a�

\�������������E��� !��������"�����g�h�!��� ��"� ���� i

��D�!���h������ ��"� ���� i

�̀�������j !��̂�]������b�� ���� ��"� ���� i

b��� �������̀����!��#�$�!����(����_C��������!���!���������� ��"� ���� i�

_!!�!������%���������#�$�!���� ��"� ���� k

��"��������]���"���]���!�"��"�� ��"� ���� l

mnopqrstuvwxymzm{|}|~���

Docusign Envelope ID: 9FB6FFE3-8790-40F7-824D-B30A0C168406Docusign Envelope ID: B5CC6708-566B-4160-8FC3-44A1DDFF7A92

7



������������	
��

��

����������
��
����

��������������������������� !��"��#�������

��"� ����"���!�����������!���������� !��"����!$�"���%���"�&���"'&�(����������!�������'�

)*+++,-.-/0+12+340.5606+708109+12+:2;+

<*�����������=����!������!�������!����������� ������������!(�����>"� �����!��������#�$�!������!�&�
� ����(�!����!�����"������������!�&����������&��>�������&����?�&��!����?�����!���� ������"���!��
� �!���"��$����������(��!����������!����@�

-*�A����������!��!�������BCDEFGH+F+I+DGJC7)KCB&DGJC7)KC+)+LG,FM:+FHNO7:+)H,+
+ 37G3C7E:+,)P)KC+MF)LFMFE:&�� =��"�����Q*+CRST;65286U

V*+BCDEFGH+FFF+I+MFPFEB+GW+FHBO7)HDC&���!��!����X*U�����

S*+ BCDEFGH+J+I+,CWFHFEFGHB&���!��!����Y*-*

Q*������������=����!������!�������!����������� ������������!(�����>"� �����!��������#�$�!������!�&�
� ����(�!�����!����� !��"���!��"������������� !��"����!���!�&����������&��>�������&����?�&��!�����?����
� �!���� ������"���!���!���"��$����������(��!����������!�����BCDEFGH+FJ+I+DGPPC7DF)M+
+ KCHC7)M+MF)LFMFE:+DGH,FEFGHB&�� =��"�����Z*+G1[04+F86;4-8S0&���!��!����V*+CRS066+
+ F86;4-8S0'

\*�A����������A���!�������]������A��̂� ���������"��������������"��!����������������������������������
� �!����!���@�

-*�_
&���&���U��!�

V*���A������ ������(�����������"��!�������������������������!�������]���������̂� ������'�

�A����������������(��(����������!�������������!�>��������"� ����=������������$���&�(�����!�� "��
��������!�� �����!�����!�&����������&��>�������&����?�&��!����?���!���� ������"���!���!���"��$��
����������!�����"��=�����������!���'�

L*+̀ -104S4-a1+

+ BCDEFGH+F+I+DGJC7)KCB&+DGJC7)KC+)+LG,FM:+FHNO7:+)H,+37G3C7E:+,)P)KC+
+ MF)LFMFE:&�� =��"����+Q*+CRST;65286b+��!��!���+/*+)54S4-a1b+);12+G4+̀-104S4-a1+������������������
� ��" !������!$�"�����!��!��������!��=� ��(���!"!���'�

D*+++P095S-T+3-c.0816+I+M5.51+F8S40-609b+CR108909+70d24158/+304529+

�� ��+DGJC7)KC+D+PC,FD)M+3):PCHEB������������!(�����>"� �����!��������#�$�!������!�@��

<*�A���e���"���f>���������������"�������� =g�"������������������!������BCDEFGH+FFF+I+MFPFEB+GW+
+ FHBO7)HDC���������!����!���@�

-*�_��&���U��!��

V*�A���e���"���f>���������������(�����������"��!���������������#�$�!������!�'�

+Q*+h���!+BCDEFGH+F+I+DGJC7)KCB&+DGJC7)KC+D+PC,FD)M+3):PCHEB&�� =��"����+<*+++
++ F86;458/+)/400.081&���!��!����'&�����	=���������������!���@�
+++++++++

�!�$���������@�

������� iVj��A����>��������!����" !!�������!���!������� ��(��������!������!����������������������
� � �""�����U�����

Docusign Envelope ID: 9FB6FFE3-8790-40F7-824D-B30A0C168406Docusign Envelope ID: B5CC6708-566B-4160-8FC3-44A1DDFF7A92

8



������������	
��

��

�����
����
��
����

��������������������������� !��"��#�������

��"� ����"���!�����������!���������� !��"����!$�"���%���"�&���"'&�(����������!�������'�

���
)*+++,-../01023456+74610238+

� ������+,977:;<;=>?@A+7?A<;=>,+B+CDE;@?F;,+?+?=)G��!�$�����&�������H*I*�����H*J*��!��
� ����������������(�K��

H*�L�����������!�����"�������M����M��������"��������!���N�O�����N�&O��P������

+Q*�L�����������!�����������!���������"��������!���N�O�����������NO��������'��

;*+;1./R600+S2J012TUTV43TR2+)0U0280+CRW054X0+

� ������+,977:;<;=>?@A+7?A<;=>,+B+CDE;@?F;,+?+?=)G��!�$�����&����������(������������K�

�Y��(�������&������ !�M�����&���������"�������" !!���M�����Z��������[������"!��������!�"������'���

�L��������(��(����������!�����Z��������[�(�����������������M����!�"������$��$��������"!�������
��!�"����������N
O&����!���!�������������� �M�!�����Z���������&[�"�������!�Z� ���[�M!� �����!���!�����
��!��!����\���������]����"�������!�M!�������Z� ���'[��

*̂+++_ R̀+T8+42+S28-50J+

+ ,;C>SD=+SS+B+_aD+S,+?=+S=,9@;)��������������������(�K�

H*����"�$�!������!���(����"b �!����!���!�����!����\������������������!(�����c"� �����!����������
�#�$�!������!�&���!��!����d*4*����"����������!���K�

4*���#�$�!���� ���!�������!�$�������������!���� ������������������������"����!���P�

+Q*�e�"��������������(������������������ !��K�

+4*+G5R4J020J+=410J+S28-50J+B�f����!����\����������� M�����!�����!����(��"���� �"���!�������
�� �"��$����������������������"��$���������������#�$�!������!�'���g�(�$�!&�"�$�!��������������
�� ��������������!����\�������!�� M�����!���������������������"��!����������h�������� !��&�����
�� ������!���������� !��� ���!�������!�������!�����"�&�M ����!�������!����������!������c�� ���������
�� ����������������� !��"�'��

I*<424X058+42J+,-.05WT8R58+B������ ��!������!����\����������!����������!���!������!�i������
�� $��� !�&��� !�������!������� ��!$���!���!���������� !���&�M �������(����!����"���������!���
�� � ���������� !�������!������� ��!$���!�'��

+V*+<424X058j+:42J/R5J8j+R5+:088R58+RU+7501T808+B�f�����!�����!��!����\������(����!����"���
�� �������!����M�������!������� ����������(��!����&����������"���!� �������������!����������!��������
�� ��������!�!����������� �� Mi�"��������������(����������������c"� �����K�

� L������� !��"�������������������K�

kHl�f���Z�"" !!��"�[�(��"����]������"������!��� �"��������M��������������������� � � �
� � �!������P��!�

kQl���! "� !�������!������&���(�"����! "������!���������������!���������!��!����M���!������
� � M����������������!�����!��!����\�����'���

Docusign Envelope ID: 9FB6FFE3-8790-40F7-824D-B30A0C168406Docusign Envelope ID: B5CC6708-566B-4160-8FC3-44A1DDFF7A92

9



������������	
��

��

����������
��
����

�������������������������� !"��#��$�������

��#�!�� �#���"�����������"��������� !"��#����"%�#� �&���#�'���#('�)������ ���"��  ���(�

*+,-../0.1/21,-3.-*1456789-:;1<1=6;/93;7>1?;3;6.1@A-:1B-5670-*17:1,-3.-1=C0--9-:;1
11 @7;A1D/6<E�����" ����"��"����F�������"���)������!���� ���G!�������)������!����� !#��
�� ��" ����"��"����F��������%����"�������)"�����������#���"�#���"���"������������ !#����" ����"�
�� �"����F�������� ����H��������� ����������������� !"��������!"�����#�(���!#����" ����"��� �
�� �"����F������� ������ !"��������)����"� ��#��������H��������"�IH��������J!"�'K�I�"���"���������K��

�"�I��" �����������%�"�� ������J!"�K�#�! ��'����)������"������"�'�H����!"����������#�'�
���"�������"�! ������G!���������� ��������!�H�� !#����" ����"��"����F�����(����

�E���" ��L ��"��"����F�����L � ���! �� ����������������� !"���!���"���� �����" ��������� �
�)��������"�#���"�#���"���"�������)������!���"� !#����� ����G!���������� (�

� M����"� ��#����������� !"��#������"���������� ��������������� !"�� '���� ��� !"��#����� ������
� �������������I�##!""��#�K�)��#����N� ����#������"������G!���������� ���O��"� (���

-+1P03:;/0.1/21Q-097;.�R�E��� ������"�������#��� !H��%� �����"���������!�����"�������#����#�����
� )������!"��"��� � � !HJ�#��������������)����������������"�%� ���S�

TUV�W�� ��� !"��#�������� ������)����"� ��#��������������)������F�"� ���"�)��#������ ������"�����
�������������#��� !H��%� ������ ��  !�������"�������#����#�����)���������"��� � ���!��)�'�"�����"���
�������#���"����������)��#����� ��� !"��#�������� S�

T3V�W����O� ���#�'����������#�'�"����"'�#�� �"!#����'��"�#����'��"�"���%��������%�"�� ����
�  ��� '��)���� '�#������ '�#����"����"��#� '�#�������� '��"�%�)�� '�������� '�
� ��"G!�� '���� ���)���������� '� ���)��N�%�!�� '� �"����H����" ��"���#�"����� �����
�  �����"��O�� !"� X��

TYV�W���#�� �"!#����'��"�#����'��"�"���%���������%���" X��"��

T>V��W����)��" ���'����������#�'��"�! ������������%���" �#�%�"���H����� ��� !"��#�(��

1 2+1Z[3:\-;1=**7;7/:3[1]:.60-*.1Ŷ1_/:;03>;1R�E�����" ����"��"����F��������"�)������!��"���
� � ��"��"��������"����� �)������!����� !#����" ����"��"����F��������%����"�������)"�����������
� � #���"�#���"���"������������ !#����" ����"��"����F������H��������� ����������������� !"������
� � ��!"�����#�(��!#����" ����"��"����F������� ����������������� !"��������)����"� ��#��������H������
� � ��"�̀H��������J!"�'̀�̀�"���"���������̀��"�̀��" �����������%�"�� ������J!"�̀�#�! ��'����)������"�
� � �����"�'�H�S�

TUV�a�!"��#� ��"����  ��� X��"�

TbV�W����#� ��"����  ��� ������� ���#����������!"�H�����X�

����������"��"���#�������!"������������"����� ���"������������������ !"��(�

E���" ��c ��"��"����F�����c � ���! �� ����������������� !"���!���"���� �����" ��������� �
)������!"����"����� ���"������������������� !"����"��#��������(�

M����"� ��#����������� !"��#������"���������� ��������������� !"�� '����������)���������������
�O#�! ��� ������S�

�W�� ��� !"��#����� �������������S�

TUV�̀d��������J!"�'̀�̀�"���"���������̀��"�̀��" �����������%�"�� ������J!"�̀��"� �����!����������
�� "����"������'��"���������!"�����"����"'������"���  �������"#����#�!"��'��������"�����"���
��  !"%������ �"%�#� '���#�!����S�

Docusign Envelope ID: 9FB6FFE3-8790-40F7-824D-B30A0C168406Docusign Envelope ID: B5CC6708-566B-4160-8FC3-44A1DDFF7A92

10



������������	
��

��

����������
��
����

�������������������������� !"��#��$�������

��#�!�� �#���"�����������"��������� !"��#����"%�#� �&���#�'���#('�)������ ���"��  ���(�

*+,�-����"���"���'����"�%���'��"�������������"���"���"����"�%�'���� '� �����"�)��� '��
�� � ������� '�"���"� '� !"%�� '��������"��" '�#�������"��" ��"��"�)��� ����� ��#���#����� .�
�� � �"�

*/,��!��"%� �"�'��� ��#����'��"#����#�!"����"��������"�����#��%���� (�

*0,123��������4!"�2��"�2�"���"���������2��##!""��������"5�

*+,16���)�"7'���#�!���������"��� '���"� ��"��8!��������!"�� �������#����#�����)���� !#���
�� � )�"7'���������"�4�#��	����"������ �"%�#�'����������#���"�"����" �����9����"��"����9��
�� � �"����9�������������������������� !"��	 �����������#�������������#�%�"������"����� ��� �
�� � 9����#��������.��"�

*/,�-������"��������2��!"�)�"72��!�����)��#��������4!"���"���������"� � ��� �9�����!�����
�� � �� ����������! ��9��������" ����"��"����:����������"������������"�#���"�#��"��"���
�� �  !9#���"�#��"��������������"��"��������"����� ���"����"��#������ �����"��������� ����
�� � �"�4�#�(�

;<1=>?>@AB1CAD@+E1=A+FA1GHIAA?AD@1JKD@I+L@M+E1=>+/>E>@N1

�-��������)����� ����������OPJQRST1R1U1JSVPCG;PO'1JSVPCG;P1G1WSXR=Y1RTZ[CY1GTX1
1\CS\PCQY1XG]G;P1=RGWR=RQY'��!9 �#����10<1P̂LEMF>KDF'���"��"���1/<1JKD@I+L@M+E1=>+/>E>@N5

*_,��3� ������������������ !"��̀ �"�8!� �����������������#����'�)����"���������������������
� � �������� !"�����"�����"����9�������  !���������#���"�#���"���"�������"���"���������"������
� � �"���� ��������"��� � ����9�������������"�#�����'�!�����a��'���(���

� � -�� �#�%�"�����b��� ��������������� ����"��������� ����"������ (���-�� �#�%�"����� ���
� � �b#�  ��%�"�����"����"̀ ����9�������� !"��#���������#�����(�

c<1QI+DFdAI1Kd1C>He@F1Kd1CALKfAIN1GH+>DF@1S@eAIF1QK1[F1

6 ���#��"���#�����'����������)����� ���������1OPJQRST1RV1U1JS]]PCJRG=1;PTPCG=1=RGW=RQY1
JSTXRQRSTO'��"��"����g<1QI+DFdAI1Kd1C>He@F1Kd1CALKfAIN1GH+>DF@1S@eAIF1QK1[F5

� � -��"���"�'������� !"���#���)��%�������� !"�"̀ �"���� ����"�#�%�"���"��"���������##!""��#���������
� � ��  '��"�%���������)��%�"�� �����������)"������#���"�#�(���
���
R<1XM@>AF1>D1@eA1PfAD@1Kd1SLLMIIADLAh1SddADFAh1JE+>?1KI1OM>@1

i<j������!�"���"�����2�##!""��#�2�	#�%�"������"�)��#��� ��"�%�����9����� �����#��������!"��� �
� � #����� �������� !"��#��#�""��"'�������� �2�##!""��#�2�����"���%���� �����������9������#����'�� �
� � ����!"�����"���"�� !#��2�##!""��#�2����! ���������������� !#��2�##!""��#�2� ���������9������������
� � %������������OPJQRST1RV1U1JS]]PCJRG=1;PTPCG=1=RGWR=RQY1JSTXRQRSTO'���"��"����0<
1 1 XM@>AF1>D1@eA1PfAD@1Kd1SLLMIIADLAh1SddADFAh1JE+>?1KI1OM>@(

� � -�� �� �!���������� ���#��!���" ��������������"���������)�%�"'��������!'������� !"��'�� � ����� �
� � ������)�"���������� ���"��#!��"�2�##!""��#�2�� ������9������#� �'�"����"��������#����� ������#� ��
� �  �������%��! �������#�����������������(���

10<-���"�8!�"���������$���������0<+<��1OPJQRST1RV1U1JS]]PCJRG=1;PTPCG=1=RGWR=RQY1
1 JSTXRQRSTO��������!��! �� ��������������)���"������������ � ����� ��"�#��#�9���������
� k�##!""��#�l��"��������� �'������� ������)��������k�##!""��#�l��"������ ��� �7��)����5�

Docusign Envelope ID: 9FB6FFE3-8790-40F7-824D-B30A0C168406Docusign Envelope ID: B5CC6708-566B-4160-8FC3-44A1DDFF7A92

11



������������	
��

��

����������
��
����

�������������������������� !"��#��$�������

��#�!�� �#���"�����������"��������� !"��#����"%�#� �&���#�'���#('�)������ ���"��  ���(�

*+� ,�!'������!��"���������%��!��-�

.+�/���"���"'������!��"������"���" ���-��"�

0+� /��1�2�#!��%������#�"1��"��� !"��#��������"'������!��"����#�"��"�����(��

3+�4���"�5!�"���������$��������67+.+����89:;<=>6<?6@6:=AA9B:<CD6E9>9BCD6D<CF<D<;G6
6 :=>H<;<=>8��������!��! �� ��������������)��"�#��%������#�������#������"�I !��J�� � ����� �
� �"�#��#�K���)��������K��#�� ���"���K"��#����!���  �����K"��#���##!" �����"� !#��#������"�I !��J�� �
� L��)����M�

*+�,�!'������!��"���������%��!��-�

.+�/���"���"'������!��"������"���" ���-��"�

0+� /��1�2�#!��%������#�"1��"��� !"��#��������"'������!��"����#�"��"�����(��

N+6OPQPRSPRQTP*U6V*QUWXS6;T6HQY0UTYS6Z*[*X\Y6

����� ���"��������'�K� �������!"�"�����#��!������!"�"��"� �������� �� �����2� �������]�"� '������!�
� ��!���!������������������������� #�� ������ !#����]�"� ��"��"��������K��������������������#����"���������� �
�$�%�"������"�'�)�� ��������������#�%�"����!���"���� �$�%�"������"��K�#�! ����� !#������!"�(���

+̂6DQ.SX*UQ[*RQTP6

����)��"�%� ����� �����" ����������"�%������"��#�%�"����)����!��������������"���!��#��"��'�)��)����
�!������#������"�%�������������������#�%�"���������������" �����������" �� ����������������"�%� ����� �
����#��%�������!"� ����(

D+66FT\QU_6<P̀WX_6@6ASPR*U6CPaWQYb6

89:;<=>6?6@6H9V<><;<=>8'���"��"����3+�� �#����������"���M��

� Ic��������d!"�JM�

*+�e��� �K��������d!"�'� �#L��  ��"��� �� �� ! �������K������" ��'�������#�!�� �����������!� ��
� � "� !�������"������������� �-�����

.+�f2#������"�����������!� �'���#�!�� �������"� !�������"���������"�������	�����*+��K�%����������
�� ����(�

A+66CYY*WUR6*P\6F*RRSX_6gQRb69hRSP\S\6iXTjSXR_6H*k*aS6

89:;<=>6<6@6:=?9BCE98':=?9BCE96C6F=H<DG6<>NOBG6C>H6iB=i9B;G6HCACE96
6 D<CF<D<;G'���!K �#�����7+69h0UWYQTPY'���"��"����*+�� �������������� �����"��������"����#���K������
� �����)���M�

*+9hjS0RS\6TX6<PRSP\S\6<P̀WX_

� Ic��������d!"�J��"�I�"���"���������J��2��#�����"�����������"������� ������������������� !"��(��
� 4�� ��2#�! ������� �������������M�

Docusign Envelope ID: 9FB6FFE3-8790-40F7-824D-B30A0C168406Docusign Envelope ID: B5CC6708-566B-4160-8FC3-44A1DDFF7A92

12



������������	
��

��

����������
��
����

�������������������������� !"��#��$�������

��#�!�� �#���"�����������"��������� !"��#����"%�#� �&���#�'���#('�)������ ���"��  ���(�

*+,�-.��������/!"�0��"�1�"���"���������1�"� !�������"�������! �������� �#�����"#������"���#���
� � ��" �� ��"��"���"��2��"�

*3,�4��������� ����%�#�"��! ����5���������������"�������6������� !"����"� ���� �������"�������
� �#� ������!"�-�������� (0���7�)�%�"'��#� ������!"�-�������� 0� �����������#�!��������(�

89:::;<<=<>:?@A:BCD>>D=@>:E=FG<?HG:

: +9:I;EJKB8:K:L:EBM;NOP;I'EBM;NOP;:O:QBRKST:K8UVNT:O8R:WNBW;NJT:ROXOP;:::
: : SKOQKSKJT�� ���������5������������������)���Y�

� Z[[&[��46��&\����&6��

]�� ��� !"��#�������� ���������������#� '��""�" ��"����  ��� �#���������5����!�"�������������!"�
 �"%�#� ��� #"�5������������#��"����� (�

39I;EJKB8:K:L:EBM;NOP;I'EBM;NOP;:Q:W;NIB8OS:O8R:ORM;NJKIK8P:K8UVNT::: :
: : SKOQKSKJT�� ���������5������������������)���Y�

�� Z[[&[��46��&\����&6��

]����� !"��#������������� ����-��" �������/!"�0���#�!�� ������������#� '��""�" ��"����  ��� �
#���������5����!�"�������������!"� �"%�#� ��� #"�5������������#��"����� (���

9̂I;EJKB8:K:L:EBM;NOP;I�� ���������5������������������)���Y�

EBM;NOP;:R:L:;NNBNI:O8R:BXKIIKB8I:SKOQKSKJT:

?9:K@>_<D@H:OH<GGCG@̀:

: : *+,:a��)����������� �� !� ������������ !"���5�#��� ����������5���������������� ������� ��
� � � 5�#�! ������""�" ��"����  ��� �#���������5����!�"�������������!"� �"%�#� ��� #"�5�������
� � � ������#��"����� (��7�)�%�"'�)��)������%������!������������������� !"�������� ������- !��0�
� � �  ��b���������� ���"��""�" ��"����  ��� �#���������5�������� !"������)��#�������� �
� � � �� !"��#����� ����������(�a��)������%������"����������!�����������������- !��0� ��b�����
� � � ��� �������� (��a�����'�����!"��� #"�����'���%� �����������#������"�- !��0������������
� � � "� !��(��.!�Y

: : : *?,:]������!���)��)����������"������� �� ���������� ��� #"�5������I;EJKB8:KKK:L:SKXKJI:
: : : : Bc:K8IVNO8E;2�����

� � � *d,�&!"�"����������!���������������� �)����)����%��! ���!�����������#�5��������������
� � � � �� !"��#��������������������/!������ ��"� ��������� �!���"�$�%�"��� �O'Q'��"�R'
� � � � �"�����#����e��� � �!���"�$�%�"����E(

6������"��5����������"����5������������� !� ��"���"��"���#� ��"� �"%�#� �� �#�%�"���!���  �
�e���#������"�%�������"�!���"�IVWWS;X;8JONT:WOTX;8JI:L:EBM;NOP;I:Of:Qf:
O8R:R(

*3,]�� ��� !"��#�������� ��������������""�"��"����  �����##!" ��!"������������#����"���(�

d9:;ghi_>D=@>:

� � ]�� ��� !"��#����� �������������Y�

Docusign Envelope ID: 9FB6FFE3-8790-40F7-824D-B30A0C168406Docusign Envelope ID: B5CC6708-566B-4160-8FC3-44A1DDFF7A92

13



������������	
��

��

����������
��
����

�������������������������� !"��#��$�������

��#�!�� �#���"�����������"��������� !"��#����"%�#� �&���#�'���#('�)������ ���"��  ���(�

*+,�-.��������/!"�0��"�-�"���"���������01�

*2,�3��" �����������%�"�� ������/!"�31��

*4,���������������/!"�'���"���/!"���"� �����!�����)����!��%�������������������� ���!����"��"�����#�'�
� � #���������5���"�)��������6��)�������"�#�� ������������� !"��1�

*7,�8���#����� ��6����"�������"�"��"�  ����������"������"������������"�������� 1�

*9,�8���#������"� �����!����������� !"��: ��#��%���� '��"�� ������!#��"�'�!���"�����;����������
� �� <���"��������#������#!"����8#�����
=>?'�������������� ��"�����"��!��������"��"��"��
� �� �  !������"���1�

*@,�8���#������"� �����"���)�""����� ��"��!�"����� ������5�������� !"��1�

*A,����5�������  !����5�������� !"���!���"�����#���"�#���"���"������(��B�� ��C#�! ������� �
� �� ����������������5��������"������� D�

*E,�B���������� !"���)�!�����%����������5 ��#���������#���"�#���"���"������1��"�

*F,�8  !���������#���"�#���"���"������������� ������ !"���#���"�#�1�

*G,H���5�������"� �����"��������"�!�!����'��� ���� �'��"�#"��������#����������� !"��1���

*I,����5�������"� �����"�����#����������5������"�����"� !5 ����"���"����J��������������� !"����"�
� � ������"� !5 ����"���"����J��������� !#����"�����"�����"� !5 ����"�'���"���������#�"'���
� � ��"�#��"��"�-��������0����������������5�%�1�����

*+K,HHH8���#�������������'��"� �����!����'�"� !�������"��'�5� ���!�����"����#�� �L!��#����'����������
��"�#�����"�����"�#���'�����������������"�#��#� ��"������� #"��������������� ��������" ���
�"���������������5� � 1�������������'������#�!����"���������%����������������M��"���5�"�
������"� �8#���"����� �����"���)��"�"��!������������#�5���������������������)��� ��"�
�%�"����(�

*++,HHH���5�������"� ������"�#�����"�����"�#�����!����������#����'��""�"��"����  ���������
HHHHHHHHHH%������ ��"�� ������������%������D�

*E,HB���B���������$�� !��"��"���#�����8#��	B$�8�'���#�!�����������������������"�
������������ !#����)1�

*F,HB���$8N���8O�8#��������
'���#�!�����������������������"������������� !#����)1�

*P,HB���M��"�$"�����<���"�����8#��	M$<8�'�����������������������"������������� !#��
��)'���#�!���������M��"�����8##!"����$"�����B"�� �#���� �8#��	M8$B8�1��"�

*Q,H8�������"��'� ������"���#��� ���!��'��"�����#���"�"��!������'�����"����������B$�8'�
$8N���8O�8#��������
��"�M$<8���������"���������� ������������� '������
���"�  � '��"���5�� '��"������ ������"������'���  ���������'��� �� ��'�#����#����'�
"�#�"����'� ������'��"�� �������'�#���!��#�������"��� �"�5!������������"�����"�
����"������(

HHHHHHHHHHH
PRSTUUVWXWYZ[\]HU[]XWYZSĤH_̀ aW\[bWSH[H[YcHd�� ������������"������ � �
STUUVWXWYZ[\]HU[]XWYZSĤH_̀ aW\[bWSH[eHdeH[YcHcH

Docusign Envelope ID: 9FB6FFE3-8790-40F7-824D-B30A0C168406Docusign Envelope ID: B5CC6708-566B-4160-8FC3-44A1DDFF7A92

14



������������	
��

��

����������
��
����

�������������������������� !"��#��$�������

��#�!�� �#���"�����������"��������� !"��#����"%�#� �&���#�'���#('�)������ ���"��  ���(�

*+,-./01230003435060/,317302,89:2.-�� ���������� ������) ;�

<=>������?+�� �"����#���@�����������)���;�

?+�A�������"���B��"������������� ������� ��)��)����������"����� !����;�

C+�D���#����E��� � �!���"�$�%�"����.F

G+������� �!���"�$�%�"����:'��E#���������� �@�#�! �����H@��������I!"�J��"���
� � H�"���"���������J���#�!�����������H�"��!#� �#������������"����� ���K�"�JF�

L+������� �!���"�$�%�"����MF�����

*+������� �!���"�$�%�"����N(

<?>������O+�� �"����#���@�����������)���;�

O+��!@I�#�����?+��"�P+��@�%�'�)��#��%�"������� '�����Q�#��&##!""��#��������� ������� ��
)��)����������"����� !����;�

C+������� �!���"�$�%�"����:F�����

G+�D���#����E��� � �!���"�$�%�"����.'

� @�#�! ���������H@��������I!"�J�����H�"���"���������J��"� �����!�������������
H�##!""��#�JF�����

L+������� �!���"�$�%�"����N(

R+,-./01230S343.166-9.0:53T-2-9:5350:M050/U3.12N0/012,'���"��"����V+333 3 3
3 1WXRY30Z[\YCZLR�� ���������� ������) ;�

<=>�A�����" ����"��"����� �"����#���@�����������)���;�

�������"�%���������#����#��@����� !"��#��� ��%����@������������ !"�����"�����  �)��#�%�"�
!���"�$�%�"��� �:'M'��"�N������� �$�%�"������"�'��!"��@�������� ��"����������� ������) ;

<?>���"��"����G+3-]LR[[30Z[\YCZLR'������<?>�� �"����#���@�����������)���;�

^������� ��� !"��#��� ��E#�  '�)��)������%������!���!���"�$�%�"��� �:'M'��"�N����
������������� !"�������� ������#������"�H !��J������������"��� !"�"��� ����!�����������������
�� !"�������� �������#������"�H !��(J������������"��� !"�"������� '�)��)����!���"��_��������
 �'�@!��)��)����@�������������������� !"��̀ �"���� ������ ��������� ������"��� !"�" (�

1+3330ZLa*RZWCb36R*aLCb36CbcYCLWaLR33

^��)����������"���I!"���"� �����!���������"����"��������"�����!"�����"����"����������)�����"���������"�
�  �"%�#� �@�����H��������J���"�����##�������##!""�����!"������������#����"���;�

=+d�" �������"����������#�!�����#�"����!�����"��"� ! #��������	$�e�F�����

Docusign Envelope ID: 9FB6FFE3-8790-40F7-824D-B30A0C168406Docusign Envelope ID: B5CC6708-566B-4160-8FC3-44A1DDFF7A92

15



������������	
��

��

�����
�����
��
����

��������������������������� !��"��#�������

��"� ����"���!�����������!���������� !��"����!$�"���%���"�&���"'&�(����������!�������'�

) *+),���"��&�� !��"��&�������&�-�!��&��!�� !�������!$�"���!��!�������&��!������ !�����������������!���
� � .�$�!��������"����"��������!�(���/���������� !���������!����������������! ��&��!�����"��&�������&�
� � �!�� !��"���� ��������!��������"��'�

� 0�(�$�!&������"�$�!����������������������������� !����!������������������������������. ��������!�
� �"" �����������!�$������������!$�"����!��!������������"!�.������1+�����*+��.�$�'

Docusign Envelope ID: 9FB6FFE3-8790-40F7-824D-B30A0C168406Docusign Envelope ID: B5CC6708-566B-4160-8FC3-44A1DDFF7A92

16



����������	�
��
��

����������������
��������������������� ���������������������!��"�����#�����$����%$�&����������� ������%���

'()*+,-./0*,1,-'+2(3-4,*+'(,+5/6)278++56,3*,+0,3.+)'+230,9:6678+

3..)')/-36+)-*:0,.+
50)1307+3-.+-/-;2/-'0)<:'/07+)-*:03-2,

=����������� ���� ���������������������"��������������������&���>�

2/11,02)36+4,-,036+6)3<)6)'7+2/?,034,+530'+

*2(,.:6,+

,@@ABCDEA+.FCAG+

-FHA+I@+5AJKIL+IJ+/JMFLDNFCDIL+O3PPDCDILFQ+)LKRJAPSG+

*,2')/-+))+T+U(/+)*+3-+)-*:0,.+���� ����������������������������������������������������	������
������V�����	������&���������������� ����!�������$�W��������&������������������W����������XW��������Y���$Z�
X����������� ���Z����X���������������"�����������Y���Z������������������������������������������������������
������ ��������X�����&��[Z����������������	������������V�����	��������������������������������������"�������
���&���������������� ����!�������%��

=�������������������� ���������������������W������&������������������������ ����������W����������������
������V������	\������������������$��]��������������������������� ���������������������������������������
������V�����%����

=�����������������������"������������"�����������������W�����������������"����W����������\������������������
��������������Z����������Z�&����"������������\�����������������%��

=���\�����������������̂���� ��������������������������������������� ����������������$����������W������
*,2')/-+)))+T+6)1)'*+/9+)-*:03-2,%+++

\������������ �$�����������$������]�������������������������������������W������������������ ��������
�� �������������%�

_̀abcdefbcgahiajbfkkclamnlkbomk

ppqrsqrtru

v v

wxyz{|}~�����w�w��������

Docusign Envelope ID: 9FB6FFE3-8790-40F7-824D-B30A0C168406Docusign Envelope ID: B5CC6708-566B-4160-8FC3-44A1DDFF7A92

17



SATIS0525401    

Service American Indemnity Company

Patrol Solutions, LLC

11/23/2023

11/23/2023 11/23/2024

0.020

Blanket waiver of subrogation as required by written

contract.

Docusign Envelope ID: 9FB6FFE3-8790-40F7-824D-B30A0C168406Docusign Envelope ID: B5CC6708-566B-4160-8FC3-44A1DDFF7A92

18




